

No. 2022-0055

In the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands

BART ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

SAPPHIRE BAY CONDOMINIUMS WEST,

Appellee/Defendant.

**On Appeal From The Superior Court
For The District Of St. Croix
Super. Ct. Civ. Case No. SX-2020-CV-00075**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**KYE WALKER, ESQ.
THE WALKER LEGAL GROUP
2201 Church Street
Suite 16AB
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
Telephone: (340) 773-0601
kve@thewalkerlegalgroup.com
*Counsel for Appellant***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
(i) Statement of Basis for subject matter jurisdiction in the Superior Court.....	1
(ii) Statement of the bases for jurisdiction in the Supreme Court	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court failed to apply the <i>Halliday</i> factors.....	7
1. Bart’s personal responsibility was minimal.....	8
2. There was no prejudice to Appellee.....	9
3. There was minimal history of dilatoriness.....	12
4. Neither Bart’s conduct nor its counsel’s conduct was willful or in bad faith	13
5. Alternative lesser sanctions were available to the Court	13
6. Bart’s claim had merit.....	15
B. The Court improperly dismissed the case while motions were Pending.....	16
A. The Court violated Bart’s due process when it granted The motion to reconsider without providing Bart an Opportunity to respond.....	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Risse Gift Shops v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , Case No. ST-00-CV-420, 2013 V.I. LEXIS 4, at *9 (Super. Ct. January 14, 2013).....	17
<i>Adams v. Trustees of New Jersey Brewery Employees’ Pension Trust Fund</i> , 29 F.3d 863, 874 (3d Cir. 1994)	9,12
<i>Albert v. Hess Oil Corp.</i> , 70 V.I. 316, 331 (Super. Ct. 2019).....	16
<i>Briscoe v. Klaus</i> , 538 F.3d 252, 261 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Chavayez v. Buhler</i> , S.Ct.Civ.No. 2007-060, 2009 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 26, at *9-10 (V.I. June 25, 2009)	17,18
<i>Edney v. Edney</i> , Case No. SX-05-DI-104, 2014 V.I. LEXIS 98, at *10 (Super. Ct. October 7, 2014)	17
<i>Halliday v. Footlocker Specialty, Inc.</i> , 53 V.I. 505, 510 (V.I. 2010).....	1,6,7,8,16
<i>Kuykendall v. Hart</i> , 70 V.I. 574 (Super. Ct. 2019)	8, 11,16
<i>Molloy v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 56 V.I. 155, 192 (VI 2012).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Marsh-Monsanto</i> , 66 V.I. 612, 620 (VI 2017).....	15
<i>Stevens v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , 55 V.I. 550, 556 (V.I. 2011)	2
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260, 270 (2010)	17
<i>Ventura v. Virgin Islands Hospital & Health Facilities Corp.</i> , Case No. SX-2010-CV-00453, 2021 V.I. LEXIS 72, at *14 (Super. Ct. August 30, 2021)	8,9,12,13,14,15
<i>Watts v Two Plus Two, Inc.</i> , 54 V.I. 286, 290 (V.I. 2010).....	7,10,12
<i>Wells v. VI Source, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. ST-07-CV-324, 2014 V.I. LEXIS 158, at *4 (Super. Ct. November 7, 2014)	9

Statutes

Virgin Islands Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(4).....	17
Virgin Islands Rule of Civil Procedure 6-4(b)(3)	17
